basis. These changes include presenting loyalty programs as a component of marketing rather than as an offset to revenue. The Company
believes that this classification is most appropriate as it is acting as an agent on behalf of the merchant in driving traffic to generate revenue. In
addition, refunds made to subscribers under the Groupon Promise are presented as a component of cost of revenue, rather than as an offset to
revenue, as these amounts are not paid directly to the merchants.

   Technology costs and editorial costs have been reclassified to cost of revenue from selling, general and administrative for all periods
presented.

   Costs associated with the Company's marketing staff, including payroll, benefits and stock compensation, have been reclassified to
marketing for all periods presented.

F-8

Edgar Filing: Enventis Corp - Form 425

208

Table of Contents

GROUPON, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

   The following tables summarize the corrections on each of the affected financial statement line items for each period presented (in
thousands).

As Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

For the year ended December 31, 2008
Revenue $ 94 $ (89) $ 5
Cost of revenue 89 (1) 88
Marketing 163 � 163
Selling, general and administrative 1,474 (88) 1,386
For the year ended December 31, 2009
Revenue $ 30,471 $ (15,931) $ 14,540
Cost of revenue 19,542 (14,826) 4,716
Marketing 4,548 505 5,053
Selling, general and administrative 7,458 (1,610) 5,848
For the year ended December 31, 2010
Revenue $ 713,365 $ (400,424) $ 312,941
Cost of revenue 433,411 (390,515) 42,896
Marketing 263,202 27,367 290,569
Selling, general and administrative 233,913 (37,276) 196,637

(1)
Includes certain reclassifications to conform to the current presentation

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

   The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company's consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with United States
generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP") and include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of all wholly-owned
subsidiaries and majority-owned subsidiaries over which the Company exercises control. Outside stockholders' interests in subsidiaries are